Report on the Administration of
Minors Estates in the Northern
Céntraland Southern:Divisions:and

in’ Sind forthe Seven'Month- Ending
31st]uly 1914

(1915)

Government Document




TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Para.
PresiDENCY PROPER
1 Number of estates under management cos
2 Income
3 Expenditure .
4 Collection of estate dues .
5 Governwent revenue, cesses and rates .
6 Cost of management
7 Advances granted to cultivators o
8 Special schemes for management vee
9 Maintenance and education of minors
10 Repayrcent of debts and existing liabilities ...
11 Reduction of claims e .
12 Litigation
Statements I, IT, I1I
Sivp—Report Caee
Statement

H 1117—a

1

M
S A S VO R LN S A D

bl i
-



Northern Division.
C. W. M. HUDSON, Esq, L C. 8, Coxarssiovcr, N. D,

Central Division.
E, MACONOCHIE, Esq. I.C.S., CoxuisstoNer, O. D.

Southern Division.
H. S. LAWRENCE, Esq., I. (2 8., CoxmissioNEr, S. D,

(1) NUMBER OF ESTATES UNDER MANAGEMENT.

~ Northern Division—At the commoncoment of the year, 61 cstates wero
under management, 31 in Ahmedabad and Kaira by the Télukddri Settlement
Officer and 20 by the Collectors. Of the former, three estates wero rcmoved
from management during the year, viz., one of Shermia Bapumia of Dholka,
the other of Nathubha Devisang of Dholera and the third of minor Bhikhubha
Maysingji of Bhadiad., In the =ase of the first of these three, suporintondence
under the Court of Wards was substituted, while the lattor two ostates romaia
under marvagement under section 28 of the Gujart Tilukdirs’ Act. Of tho
estates managed by the Collectors one in Kaira, one in the Panch Mahils and
one in Broach were released from managemont during the year. The Kaira
estate was released from management as a guardian was appointod by the
District Court ; the Panch Mah4ls estate was reloased with the permission of
Government and the Broach estate on account of the minor having attained
majority. Five new estates came under management during the year—four in

Kaira and one in Broach. Thus the total number under management at the.

close of the year was 50, the distribution being :—

Under the T4lukd4ri Settlement Oicer s 28
Do..  Collector of Ahmedabad v 2
DO, dO. K&ira T ses s 1
Do. do. . the Panch Mah4ls eee 1
Deo. - do. Broach oo vee 9

. Do. do. Surat eee O

50

Central Division.—The total number of estates under management at the
beginning of the year was eight, viz., two in Ahmednagar, one in West Khdn-
desh, three in Poona and two in Sholipur. Two new cstates wero added in
Nisik and two—one in Poona and one in Sholipur—wero given up during
the year. Thus the total number of estates under management at the closo
of the year remained the same, viz., eight. Of the two estates released during
the year, oae, of Mok4shi minor in Poona, had to be surrendercd at the closo of
the year as there was no prospect of the estate ever being freed from debt.
The other, of Khatib minor in Sholdpur, was returned to him on 11tk
October 1913 under the orders of the District Judge as he attained majority.
As none of these yields an annual gross income of Rs. 10,000 or upwards, the
information regarding them is shown in the statcments in lump.

In one of the two estates in Ahmednagar thero are two minor brothers and
they are under the guardianship of their nearcst relative Bhau Pandoba.
The minor in the other estate is under the care of one Ganu Sadu of Sada. The
minor in West Kh4ndesh is under the direct control of the Collector. One of
the two minors in Sholipur has been living with "his father-in-law since 1st
December 1912. The minors in the remaining estates are in charge of their

natural mothers.
"21117—=1



2

Southern Division—The total number of estates under management at
the beginning of the year was fifteen. In Belgaum six new estates were taken
over during the year, while one was transferzed to the management of the Court
of Wards. 'Thus the year closed with a total of twenty estates under manage-
ment.

(2) INCOME.

Northern Division.—The gross income of the managed estates during the
year amounted to Rs. 1,02,422 as against Rs. 1,69,326 of the previous year.
The decrease is chiefly due to the removal of Shermia Bapumia’s estate from the
T4lukdéri Settlement Officer’s management. The income cf this estate last year
was Rs, 62,141. :

Central Division.—The total gross income of the estates under management
amounted to Rs.'15,7567 as against Rs. 9,362 in the previous year. Information
about two new estates added in Nésik appears for the first time. The increase
is mainly due to a favourable season and to the collection.of almost the whole
of the current ‘year’s revenue including suspensions of the previous famine
years. The sale-proceeds of miscellaneous articles, which were lying idle in the
case of P4til minors’ estate in Ahmednagar, and of ahouse belonging to Banchod
minor in Poona, also account for the increase.

Southern Division.—The gross income of all the estates amounted to
Rs. 85,916 against Rs. 73,372 in the preceding year. The increase is attributa-
ble to the increase in the number of estates but for which the receipts would

have shown a considerable decrease owing to the collection of large arrears in
the previous year. ’

(3) EXPENDITURE.

Northern Division.— Ascompared with the total expenditure of the previous
year the figures show a net decrease of Rs. 55,258 mainly due to the removal of
Shermia Bapumia’s estate from management. This estate accounted for an
expenditure of Rs. 58,137 last year. v

Central Division.—As compared with the previous year, the total gross
expenditure incurred during the year shows a net increase of Rs. 407 which is
partly due to the payment of suspended arrears of Government dues in addition
to the current year’s assessment and partly to the expenses incurred in connection
with repairs to the house of the two minors in one of the estates in Ahmednagar
and the filing of civil suits to recover amounts due to one of the estatesin
Poona. No amount was spent in acquiring any additiozal property by any of
the estates. During the year, three estates—one in Ahmednagar, one in Poona

and one in Sholipur—were able to make investments of surplus balances at
their credit.

. Southersn Division.—The gross expenditure for the year under report was
Rs. 39,152 against Rs. 36,737 in the previous year. It does not inciude any
special charges except the maintenance charges paid for the first time in the
case of one estate in Dhirwir. Were the new estates left out of account the
expenditure Would be far less than last year’s as the figures of expenditure last
year included payments of suspended arrears of Government assessment and
quit-rent, and also marriage expenses of two wards in Dhirwir,

(4) CorLrLEcTION OF ESTATES’ DUES,

- Northern Division.—The season being favourable, collections during the
year were satisfactory, the amount collected being Rs. 83,731 or 83 per cent,
of the total demand of Rs. 1,00,791, Of Rs. 14,149 remaining for collection

after writing off irrecoverable sums, eto., Rs. 3,765 are for the current year and
Rs. 10,384 for previous years.

- Central Division.—Out of the ten estates under management during the
ear, one in Ahmednagar has neither houses nor agricultural Iands ; while onein
oona has two houses only which were ronted during the year. The total rental

demand of the nine estates therefore amounted to Rs. 20,310 of which Rs. 14,238
were collected and Rs. 4,404 converted into bonds, leaving a balance of



3

Rs. 1,668, inclusive of suspensions of Rs. 1,190 granted in tho cdse of onc ostate
(Moka4shi) in Poona. None of the estates granted any rcmissions.

Southern Division.—Notwithstanding the fairly favourablo character of
the season, the estates’ dues are in arrears in Dhérwir, Belgaum and Kinara to
the extent of Rs. 9,700, Rs. 15,200 and Rs. 4,970 respectively. A major
portion of these arrears represents outstandings of previous ycars. In some
cases collections are delayed by comglicated claims for oxomption Ly
sub-alienees,

_ Collections of the year amounted to Rs. 59,100 out of Rs. 64,500, or 91 por
.cent. Arrears of previous years were reduccd from Rs. 31,600 to Rs. 25,300.
The arrears of the Hebli estate should receive the Collector’s attention.

(6) GovERNMENT REVENUE, CESSES AND RATES,

Northern Division.—The season was favourable on the whole and no
.suspensions were granted during the year. The total suspended jama of tho
previous years amounts to Rs. 3,451, Of this, Rs. 2,134 are old arrears of
salami and jama due from Sher Jumakhanji’s estate, Rs. 388 rcpresent the
second half of the suspended arrears of 1911-12 due from the thrco Pipli ostatos
acd Rs. 914 aro old arrears of the two Lolia estates which had to be again
suspended in the year under report. In some of the estates half of the
suspended arrears of the year 1911-12 were collected.

Central Division.—All Government dues including suspended arroars of
previous years were paid in full and no remissions were grantod in any case.

Southern Division—The Government dues were fully paid with the excep-
tion of Rs. 1,715 in Belgaum (Ingli Desgat estate) where the collection was
postponed on account of the failure of crops.

(6) CosT oF MANAGEMENT.

Northern Division.—The cost of management of all the estates taken
together amounted to Rs. 7,129 which comes to about 7 per cont. of their gross
income, showing a decrease of Rs. 4,076 from the last year’s figure ; Shermia’s
-estate being responsible for the decrease.

Central Division.—The following estatos contribute towards tho cost of
their management :—

District, Name of cstate,
Ahmednagar YY) aew oee ) Pétil-
Westn Khdndesh oo YT Y] h{ﬂtknr Jﬁghirdﬂr.
Niésik e oes e «se Powar of Milegaon,
Poona v .es oo Shindkar.
Sholﬁpur ose [ oee ose Gimm.

The management of the rest is conducted departmentally throush tho Mim-
latd4rs of the respective tilukas, The cost of managemont of all tho estatcs
taken together was Rs. 589 which comes to about 4 per cent. of their gross

income,

Southern Division.—The cost of management was Dhirwir 41, Bolgaum 57
-and K4nara 3-1 per cent. of the gross income.

Two estates in Dhirwir were not charged on account of their smallness,

(7) ADVANCES GRANTED To CULTIVATORS,

Northern D ivision.—Only the Zadceshwar estate in the Broach District
advanced Rs. 1,000 to needy cultivators. This amount has been recovered.

The tenants of the Metral estate in the Panch 3ah{ls were granted tagdi
by Government on their furnishing suitable sscurity.

256



4

Central and Southern Divisions.—No advances were granted to cultivators
during the year.

(8) SPECIAL SCHEMES FOR MANAGEMENT.

Northern Division.—Eighteen of the twenty-eight estates under manage-
ment by the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer were leased out during the year, - the
rest are being managed departmentally.

Central Division.—The practice of loasing agricultural lands and houses
of the minors, where possible, was continued during the year. In the case of
Matkar minor in West Kh4ndesh the survey rates have not yet been intro-
duced into his j4hgir village of Khed Digar for want of akarbands which are
being prepared in the office of the Superintendent, Liand Records.

Southern Division.—No special -scheme was adopted for any of
the estates.

! \
(9) MAINTENANCE AND EDUCATION OF MINORS. |

Northern Division.—Of the 29 boys of school-going age all except one in
Ahmedabad are receiving education. One minor attends the Sidra Scott
College, one the Baroda High School, two receive private tuition and the
remaining 24 attend local schools. Nine of the latter reside in the King
Edward Hostel at Dhandhuka and two in the Nadi4d Hostel.

Minor Somio Bimasio in the Surat district continues to be trained in
agriculture by the Arett Mission in M4ndvi tiluka where he lives.

Central Division.—In the case of two estates one (P4til) in Ahmednagar
and the other (Banchod) in Poona, there are two minor brothers in each. Thus.
there are in all twelve minors in the ten estates under management. Of these,
one (Khatib minor) in Sholdpur attained majority and his estate was made
over to him with cost under the orders of the District Judge. Out of the
remaining eleven minors of school-going age, three (one Dhangar in Ahmed-
nagar and two Banchod brothers in Poona) do not attend school. The minor
Jéhgirdir in West Khéndesh attends the Garud High School, Dhulia, and
the minor Powar, in one of the two new estates added in N4sik, is receiving
education at Nasik High School. The rest attend local vernacular schools.
They are all progressing well except two PA4til minors in Ahmednagar. About
the education of these brothers, the Collector reports that both of them were
unsuccessful in their school examinations and that it seems that their guardian
does not take sufficient interest in their education. The guardian is however
being asked to pay more attention to this,

All -the minors in Ahmednagar and two (Banchod brothers) in Poona.
are maintained by their guardians. The rest are paid for from their estates.

Southern Division—Two wards in Dhirwir are maintained by their
guardians, The rest are paid for from their estates.

All the wards except one in Dh4rwir and two in Belgaum are of school-
going age and their education is carefully attended to. One ward in Kénara
is being trained to be a priest as was reported last year. One ward (Hebli) in
Dhérwar has attained majority and left school, but he is studying privately for
the Matriculation examinatien. ‘

(10) REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EXISTING LIABILITIES.

Northern Division.—The liabilities at the close of the year were Rs. 1,47,242
as against Rs. 1,77,274 at the beginning of the year. Out of the liabilities at
the close of the year a sum of over Rs. 47,000 is owed to private creditors by
the Rozka Bhikhubha estate under the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer. The
debt is secured on land and a settlement has not been found possible. Steps

are however being taken to file test cases under the Dekkhan Agriculturists’
Relief Act,



5

The progress made in the liquidation of debt is genor i
3 m genorally satisfaclory.
The Rozka and Pipli estatos under tho T4lukdgri Settlement Oﬂicycr hz:vo ;lzlgn
good progress during the year under rogort, but the Lolia estatos have gone
from bad to worse, the friction with Utolia having increased and with it tho

area of waste lands in Lolia,

Out of the debt of Rs, 6,500 incurrod by tho Zadeshwar estato in the

Broach district during the last year, Rs. 4,321 h .
remainder will be paid next yca.r.y ’ ave beon paid up and the

. . Central Division.—Only two estates—ono in Poona and one in Nisik—sro
in debt. _ Asthere was no prospect of the former over being froo from debt,
1t was given up at the close of the year and tho cash balanco at its credit was
paid to the Nizir of the District Court, Poona. Tho other has boen newly
taken under management during the year. Inquiry into claims is being made
and steps will be taken to reduce the indebtednoss as funds permit.

Southern Division—The only heavily encumberod cstatos are thoso of
Koner Deshpande in Dhirw4r and Ingli Desgat in Belgaum. Tho former is
involved to the extent of Rs. 10,953 and the latter to the extont of Rs. 62,081.
The reduction of the Ingli debt by Rs. 7,000 in the year was satisfactory.

(11) BEDUCTION IN OLAIMS S8ECURED IN CONSIDERATION
OF PROMPT SETTLEMENT. .

Northerrn Division—A claim of Rs. 1,919 against tho ostato of Rozka
(Khodubha) was settled for Rs. 661 and the other claims against tho same
estate to the amount of Rs. 9,503 were rejected as time-barred.

Southern Division.—The estate of the Hingal Désai had a dobt of Rs, 700
due to the minor’s natural father. It was proposed to repay it in scven
equal instalments of Rs. 100, Ile, however, agreed to remit Rs. 200 and
receive Rs. 530 in one lump sum. The sum has been repaid after the close
of the year and the estate completely freed from debt,

(12) LiTiGATION,

Northern Division.—The litigation regarding tho Jalila cstato is still
undecided. A husband for the minor is now being sought,

In the case of the two estates of the Borsad tdluka and two of the A’nand
t4luka Rs. 303 were spent in paying pleaders’ fees and other charges.

The Thakor of Metral died on the 18th August 1913 lcaving no malo
issue. His uncle has set up a claim to the estate and the matter is now beforo
the Civil Court. Tho case is still pending, But a compromise is moro than
likely, a cousin of the late Thikor being adopted.

The two claims of Rs. 6,301 and Rs. 998 against the Zadeshwar cstato in
the Broach district reported last year to be pending have becn dccided in
favour of the estate. Of the five othor suits filed for the estate reforrod to in
the last year’s report, four have been decreed by the Court, while the suit for
Rs. 1,252 was withdrawn, the debtor having conveyed his lands by sale to tho
estate.

Central Division.—In thecase of oneestato (Patil) in Ahmednagar, no suits
were filed during the year but three darkhdsts which ‘rero pending decision
during the previous year, wero recorded by the Civil Court asthe docrctal
amount was found to be irrecoverable. The suit filed last ycar in the case of
one estate (Shindkar) in Poona in the Sub-Judge’s Court, 1Alahdd, is still
Pending. 1n respect of the other estatcs, there was no litigation.

Southern Division.—The Collector of Belgaum was conccrned as plaintilf
or defendant in 24 suits, of which seven were decided in his favour and two
against him, leaving fifteen pcnding at the close of the yecar.

As anticipated in last year’s report, an appeal has becn made to tho ITigh
Court against the decision of tbe District Judze dismissing the suit brought
against tho Iebli ward in Dhirwédr, The appcal is still pending. Tho suit
instituted in theprevious year, on behalf of the Alnawar ward for tho rcstoration of
lands unlawfully cojoyed by his aunt has nnt yet been decided by tho Civil Court.

" 1117=2

2 )

7



238
7
STATEMENT 1.

Statement showing the general position of Minors' Estates under Government management ¢a 1713-14,
(Details are given only for estates with gross income of Bs, 10,000 and above, Fignres foe other o.tates aro lumped tagether,)

'{‘M:‘Il Totnl Balance. Porcont
C ‘ Total [ Cultf. [Uneuli{ Total oo | Totnl groas| TOIR Cot of | ngo of
terint gm_}o‘;f Namé of Estate, Jreaof | vated | vated assexs: revetn [ e i gk il B SN I
« | area, | area, * | including recovered. | G [ tveste | tUpin- ‘] cent | groms
ocsees. ed. vesbed, neomo
1 3 3 ¢ ] ] 7 8 ] 10 1 13 13 " 1 16
Aores. | Acres | Aores. Rs. Re, Ra. Ra, Rs, Re. Rs. s, Ra.
Norikern| Divirion, Under| the [manalgemen|t of thie Teluk dari Se tilem ent O|Moor.
1 { Ahmedabad... T‘:;ll‘tg:j?her B;I:a- 7134 | 4,076 | 8,040 [ §8387 8,63 1178 10,458 | .. 9,811 6,001 508 | &
Saheb Sardar .
Muhomedkhanji,
3 to Do. wi)
n,,.: Kl T::«;:tolsor emalll 26,586 1 18,105 | 8,479 13802] 93,416 40,000 | 45,085 | t0,8:7 [ 10,600 ) 1,27,0'3 ) 3603 6
0 ra e »
20 )
1 Total .| 83,708 | 22,180 | 11,823 | 21,840 | 61,073 60,807 | 85810 | 10887 | g20t1 b 134004 3054 6
’ . Up der the |Colleotors.
s% f‘ Abmeiabad... "‘2‘:‘&.“““' swnll 80 8 1 104 L1} Y03 231 | 1,093 (210 I sl 3 ¢
' Cash,
ag.}o Kaira _ Do. 528 828 | . 2,264 7,078 13,671 7,120 | 13,100 7.799 100 ool | &
{oriitie
mon::g\i
5 | Panch Mohals| Meteal . 21,027 | 19410 | se17| 87| 7859 wis| 280 .. e, | 1,150 | 11

10| Broath e Totals ' for small 1,230 | 1,15 7al 4,680 19,082 17317 100001 o800 1808 ) 5603 f 1,750 | 10
€ N

“,6?, Sorat - Do, 75 ™| .. %1% 1,000 1,337 1,817 | 1,01 1497 - o
Total, N. D. | 67,607 | 87,980 | 20018 | 87,933 71,1C0 1,028,423 01,214 | 44,173 &‘;‘4"’ 147,242 1.120. 7
(un'u-
menta),
057
Central | Divison,
[}
1~2 | Abmedpngar ,
I = T | PSRN N 8,988 qume | pu08 87
: esh, otal for ema X 514 3,214 3,364 .7 38,600 | “Tié iy (31
b | Naait o pooAl :’;’-‘- wll o es73l sl 869 1 .n 57 3B 1138,
08 | Pyons o Central Division,
$~10 | Sholjpur .
i
) Southern| Division, .

1| Dbtrwér ..| Vithalrse Ch 178 mare.] 172 .o 43¢0 | 13,088 1B454| 6,710 | 15,000 | 27,120 - R

dambarrao Hebli. . ars.

3| Belgaum .. Ingli Desgat o+ w3 633 . 4293 9173 1By weel| . 16510 | €981 ] o70| &
' and 614 jand 614

bighda, | bighds.

8] Do .|[Sankeshwar Math| g9 | 6336| ear| 10060 | 10700 N3] 8488 omof 2770| .. 7wl oexn
Dudrwie .., . 4334 38171 817 7.680 | 38,609 66,023 27,028 [s0418 | 37,958 14948 | 2000 | 49
Belgaum [ }Totals for other
Kuuara ".} estates (17),

N Avens Areae .

Total, 8. Dv «| 11,842, [10,%9, 1 1,438 27,208 63,310 85,016 | 89,262 | ss118]| 7h621| 77,023 | 42:5| B
173 mars|and (72
anil 814 mard
bights |and 814
bighss
; Grand Total .| 75728 | 63,257 [ 32,35 68357 | 1L,40678 | 308,005 | 1,358,361 [1,30,1] 163000 | 238701 | B3| @
\

* The differonce |
+ N arca and amsegvment over those shown in the last yesr is dae to the plain tables sorvey.
. ll::}udn 8a. 1,000 returned by s Co-onerstive Credit Bociety in th{h the smoont harbnn Invested by one emtats (Niram) In Bholipur. Coe tvo Credit
3 victy by o8 new investmenta of Re, 9,610 (Ka. 4,000 in promiseory notes and he, 400 in the Bank of Hombay by Giram estate and Bs, 0 in Madapear Coaperalive Credi
*’h::’l Banchod estate and Re. 1,000 by Patil eatate In s promisesry note). The Pati] estate could prirchase a p-omiesory note of the (a~e value of e, 1,00 rulhn-. Ir;cz,
Tha :;'l"' B4.1,614 1nid ot the time of handiag over § estates (Ra 678 fu the ease of Moknsh] minar in Poona to 1he Nasir ard He w6 Lo tus minos Kbatib Limmlf).
*rTetse In orca and aecsament k8 due to the Introduction of the detailed survey in Faoti io Dhaodhuks tiluka,



.

8

STATEMENT II.

Statement skowing the efficiency of rent collection sn estates under Gorernment management dun'ng'; the year 191;

Demand, Collections, ~ ’ Polance,
Secial | Name of on : Amountic, ) oort
erl AMS O H - ] 1,
No. District, NnmeoiEstote. accounty, . Ou " "':&‘“ ed into Detalls of bo'ances.
‘ Current. |Arrcars,| Total. of S | Total, * | bondw [Others, | Total.
current hrrears or
year. { . doorees.
1 2 8 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 n. 12 13 14
- Rs, Bs. Ra. Bs, Ra, Rs. Ra. Re. | Rs, Ra. !
Un|der thie Tallukdari Sejttlement |Officier, e
1| Abmedabad | Dholka—B8her Jumma- 526 { 4,8€ 13,980 | 8,922 sae | 11781 13| . 1,618 | 1,613 j0id w 1414
khanji Bava Saheb W 860 16 ) Current .. 8
Bardar  Mohomed- ~
khanjl,
2 to 20 Do, . l
Total for smnll] 83,418 | 73,914 | 40,600 | 83,133 | 8,03 | 41,205 | 2,003 [ .. 8172 | 8,172 [0l v 806
estatea, Cyrrent .. 137
27039 | Kalre ] i
,0! ,338 e 8 4636 |0l  « ., 4470
Total 41,672 | 16,074 |  ©0,0:6 | 41,456 | 11,679 | 63,033 | 3,83 4083 | 4038 P L
- Undler thle Collecto rs.
80 & 81 | Ahmedabad .| Total ~for pmall 84 16 09 81 15 09| - o ave Lomnine
estates,
Kalra Do. - 7 7 1,1 - 3713 8,712 ]|0M - 9533
811038 : 7,070 | 4079 | 11,158} 5783 | 1,60 | 6,808 | 643 T3 | rrens o 074
Panch Mah4ls| Metral - g 11,669 i v s 1,821 rgl | O . 1,387
g 7,93 | 8,816 1.660,| 7,683 | 3,479 | 10,243 . B 1,r31 Cn_!:r ot
Broach .| Total for  small Al 16,759 8,208 | 4,281 | Old w2060
401049 otal n| 13082} W7 3 | 10801 | 136 | 13,408 85| 003 Bl Current o 2151
49t0 651 | Surat = Do, wl 1,050 e 1,000, 1,060 .. 1,000 ] s
Total, N.D. ..[ 71,000 | 20,60 | 1,c0.701 | ea07 { 16,605 | 83,791 | Bour | 003 | 19,2¢0 | 14240 [ 01 e 10824
' oo Current .. 8,705
e -— —
1=2 | Ahmednagar .|
' v
3| Weat EKhén-
desh, .
yTotat for emalll 13,364 | 6,916 20,810 | 12,182 .27 - 4404 e8| eor2] Curreny .. 478
4-5 | Ndsik ][ estates tn Comtral] | 208 16238 Provious . 1140
Divinion, . 1068
6 to 8 { Poona* -
8 to10 | SholSpur . |J
1| Dharwdr .| Vithalmo Chidsmbor| 138844 20,000| 23753 13,005 | 2,319 36,458 100| 06 7283 ( 8199 |Current . 67
a0 Hebli, ) . . Previous .. 7,020
Bel «| Ingi o . l Current ... 1,102
2| Belgaum ngii Desgut W 0373 4100 1_3. 73| 7081 64| 8,035 “7| . &1 4701 Surrent .. e
8] Do .| SabkeshwarMuth .. 10761 6983| 16744 | o727| 27| ogos| 8| .. | 6c09 6000 Current .. 12020
’ ’ Previous .. 5,880
Dhirwdr ..|1 !
Bel . } Total f L 3 Current ... 2836
ganm eomm‘ or otherl LL170| 11,857 43,533| 283a1| 3,804/ 83088 485 | 4520 | 5499 | 10,033 | Current .. YT
Kioara . ]J
. ’ . 2 Currest .. 65020
Total, B, D. .J 6477 ) 81609] 8°,30a) 50,157 6,174| 66331) 1006] 5490 23433) 29922 Current | w0338
’ Grand Total W 1,40,261 | 88,146 2,17,407 [1,39,246| 25,064 [{1,63,300] 38,0771 10,87 | 82,370 ] 5C,143 e

* The whole of this amcaut represents suspensions granted In the case of one cetate (Mokashi) in P.ona which waa released at the close of the year.

a—



9

STATEMENT IIL

239.

Statement showing progress made in Liquidation of Debls éw Minors Eslatcs sn the Northern Divisis
during the year 1213-14,

Balaneo |, o | Dcbts pald off during tho year ato by whlch
. : Debts due oft dubt de“;ts“’l':“: Bejretod it woe expocted
Serial ame o : OD age at the e Tne ejvet oB amsninption
;_1‘13 Dintricts Name of Estate, sumption [beginning dourlred cﬁ.}_ﬂ"? By rale | Uy the [Remitted{ From { Biance. fof l’luul::n::\lmlv‘l\l Ticubak
of charge. | of the th‘;'y'“’f' Trosh® of Maar‘mﬁr t ourrent thot entato
vonl. . roperty, | or Civ K X . saulll hw ¢rar
yo dobts, [ PropPeryy Court, Creditors.| fnoonie voul do:»b. a
1 ) 3 4 [ 0 7 8 9 10 1n 12 1 1
Ra. Rs. Rs, Rs, Ra, Ra, Re. Ra, Ra,
‘ Undorithe Talukdar{i Settlement Officer|
1| Abmedabad ..| Dholka—Sher Jum-| 7693 | 9,725 823 400 2,881 10,601 191818, * Re. 0300 1.
mahli;)ln.h %l“l Interost (31} Lll’lll\nh.\.\‘:‘|:fr:)|:ll
Bahob 8srdar adlif 0 the elen.
Mshomedkhan{i, by budance of the
list yYome ta  re.
conclle the diffees
ence betwoen the
iuka snd oatile
ficoaunia
t Whix amaunt  Ine
cliles  Ite, 21100
. on account of pus.
. adod mreears ol
2to Do. e !:’lnn aod klawl,
20 Total for small] 8,35,434 | 1,48,880 3,783 e ™ 9,608 1,208 13,600 |11,27,013 o 1 This amounut .
estotes, cludos its. 9,267 0ty
27 to| Kaira or Arvonnt  of  sus-
29 onded arrears of
& 17 Jaiig
sud tagal Ra, wi,
Total ..] 343,127 | 1,853,408 4108 " o~ 9,603 1,763 10,880 | 1,34024
Undler the| Collactors.
% &| Ahmedabad..] Total for small NilL
3 estatos,
3233'0 Kaira - Do. [ 7,603 7,605 sor P 459 aer ) e 1,0‘0 o mt
38 | Panch Mah#ls.| Metral e Nil,
#to] Broash .| Total for emall 10321 11384[ .. - - - - 6772 | 6508 -
4 estates.
‘l?lm Surat o Do. - NiL
‘l Tota], N. D. ...| 8,60,753 | 1,77.274 4208 - @9 0,608 17684 | 20,013 | 147,312 e
1-2| Abmednagar.[
3| West  Ehgn
2 2 ot e e won| 0| w | - | -} - | - ol I I B At Ml
5 | Nigik . ::ﬁtﬁbi‘-?un? o ' relonsed ot tho
ot . st 08
10 OLher 110
: Poona o oddod o l’o:m‘n‘
910 2 E ir: nin
Ti0 | Blalipur ., Cl:"l‘:l’l ’Il in pros
O, Protinhis
date cnnrot thero«
fora Lo ascertsiu-
1| Dhtrwke ... Vlumh-u*)[ (,R:ldnm- - = - e [ o -~ [alid
barrao Hebli.
!{Delgaum .| Ingll Desgat ... 8L%8)| 69,091 .. - - 8003 | o 3,008} 62,961 - '
31 Do, ..} Sankeshwar Motb...| . P e - - ~ - - il tiend
Db&rw&ri Total for othor] 24720 ] 12568 1,300 - 4 200] L7050 2408 -
olgsum estates '
sad h&n.u. . '
Total, 8. D, .| L0578 82,534 1,80] .. - 4,008 200 47885 77,08
‘ Grand Totad .| 426762 2,609 b6408| . |- 1s.009] 004 20,803) 234700
o N

B 11173



10

Sind.

R. P. BARROW, Esq., I. 0.S., CoMMISSIONER.

Assumption and relinquishment of estates.—Of the ten estates under
the guardialr)xship of the Coltlzectors and the Deputy Commisioner, Upper Sind
Frontier, at the beginning of the year, three were r.eleased ; two on account of
the minors having come of age and one under section 40 of the Guardian and
Wards Act, VIIT of 1890. Three new estates were taken under management,
* the number at the close of the year being thus brought up to ten. There are
no estates under the guardianship of the Collectors of Hyderabad and Thar
and P4rkar.

In no case was guardianship of the person of a minor with the Collector or
Deputy Commissioner.

Income.—The gross income of the estates amounted to Rs, (97 as against
Rs. 1,427 in the preceding year. The decrease is due to the fact that three
comparatively prosperous estatos were relinquished at the beginning of the year,
while the newly admitted estates came under management too late in the year

for any income to accrue, and the crops of some of the estates in the Larkina
district were poor. _ :

Eaxpenditure.—The gross expenditure amounted to Rs. 1,143 as against
Rs. 1,023 in the preceding year, The increase is due to the payment of Rs. 176
towards the discharge of debts as against Rs, 65 paid in the preceding year and
of a sum of Rs, 100 as an advance to a ward for cultivating his lands as no
outside lessee could be secured. The money advanced could not be recovered
as the crops failed. The land revenue demand fell from Rs. 687 in the preced-
ing year to Rs, 4566 in the year under report.

Management of immovable property.—Of the ten estates under manage-
ment four were leased, one had no immovable property, one was given to the
ward for cultivation and the one in the Karichi district remained in charge
of the minor’s uncle under the same arrangement as was reported last year.
The remaining three were taken up too late tobe managed by the district
officers during the year; two of them have since been leased, while arrange-
ments for the leasing out of the third are being made. The inquiry relating to
the unauthorized sale of land by the step-father of one of the wards referred to
in last year’s report has not yet been completed. It is under reference to the

Government Pleader, and steps are being taken ‘to settle the matter without
further delay.

Movable property.—The movable property of the wards jremained in
charge of their relatives &s usual.

Liabilities—The liabilities of the estates under management at the begin-
ning of the year amounted to Rs, 2,256. Out of this amount Rs. 175 were
paid off and liabilities amounting to Rs. 507 were reduced by the discharge of
the estates. A sum of Rs. 795 was added on account of tl{e liabilities of the
estates newly taken under management, Thus the total liabilities at the close
of the year amounted to Rs. 2,369. One estate was cleared of debt during the
year and four others have no debts to pay. Efforts are being made to pay off
from their assests the debts amounting to Rs. 796 in the case of two of the three
estates in the Sukkur district taken under guardianship during the year.
These amount to Rs. 3,727 and steps are being taken for their realization.

Education.—Of the seventeen wards (eight boys and nine girls) whose
estates are under guardianship only three boys are receiving any education at
all. Probably some of the remainder are of a school-going age, but the
Collectors apparently bave no authority to insist on their receiving some
education because they are not guardians of the person of the minors,

Litigation.—No new suit was filed during the year. The suit referred to
in the previous year’s report was decided in the minor’s favour.



240
11 ‘

Statement showing the general position of estates under Government ruanagement sn Sind.

. Land

‘ Total Balance
Total arcn fe 1t4- revenue Total Doroonta
'gerial | Nomeof | Name of of tho | vatod | meiad | ancaed idemand | K50 | grome kel oot o) aveo ot R
No, |Divistons eatate, estatos ty |includ- expondi- Liabiljs g [ emarks,
0¢ .| seres, | area. | men ing | Tocover e, | Iovest-t Un- | tos | ment. ‘mem
cossen, | ©de ed, [invested u )
1 ) s 4 6 6 7 8 0 ' 10 1 13 13 M 13 19
Acres, Acres. | Acres, | Ra, Ba. Rs, Ra, Ra. Bs. | Re
1013 | Bind | Total for small 492 138 280 624 453 007 | 1,143 2837 1,527 | 8300 e v | Colomns & t0 }9==
estates,

The figures of newly mlmitted
estuwos are nut avmlabile.

Column 8—
Inclndes Ra, 100 remitted on

account of tie (aliure ot the
crops,

30EPa7 | TRIFIED 4T THE GOVERSMENT GENTRAL FBA3L



Annual Reports. .
Reports on the Administration of Minors’

Estates in the Northern, Central and
Southern Divisions and in Sind for the
year 191 3-14.
No. 3391.
REVENUE DEPARTMENT.
Bombay Castle, 22nd March 19135,

Memorandum ¥* from the Commissioner in Sind, No. 3572,
dated 12th October 1914. '

Letter * from the Commissioner, N.D., No. W.R.D.P.R.—1,]Submitting the Reports on the

dated r3th October 1914. Administration of Minors’

Letter * from the Commissioner, S. D,, No. S.R.—444, dated Estates in their respective
*zoth October 1914. charges for theyear 1913-14.

Letter * from the Commissioner, C. D., No. 4719, dated
14th November 1914. )

RESOLUTION.—At the close of the year 1912-13 seventy-four estates in the
Presidency proper were in charge of executive officers under certificates of
_ guardianship given by District Courts. Out of this number during the year under

review the management of two estates was transferred to the Courts of Wards ;

and that of two others to the T4lukd4ri Settlement Officer under the Gujarat
Talukd4rs’ Act. Two estates were returned to the owners on their attaining
majority and the management of one other had ta be surrendered as it was found
to be hopelessly insolvent. .Of the two remaining estates released during the
year the management of one was given up as a guardian of the minor owner was
appointed by the District Court and of the other with the permission of Govern-
ment. Against -this reJuction of nine estates thirteen new estates were put in
charge of the district officers during the year, which thus closed with a total of
seventy-eight estates under manageient. Out of these seventy-eight estates,
twenty-eight were under the control of the T4lukdari Settlement Officer, the
remainder being in charge of the Collectors. In Sind out of the ten estates under
managemsnt at the beginning of the year, three were released. Three estates
were taken under management during the year, the total number of estates being
managed at the end of the year thus remaining the same.

2. In the preceding year the gross income of the estates was abnormally
enhanced owing to the recovery of the suspensions outstanding from the year
1911-12, when, owing to the prevailing scarcity, collection of rents could not be
strictly enforced. Further the transference of the management of one of the
wealthiest estates in the Northern Division to the Court of Wards during the year
now under review accounted for a considerable part of the reduction in income
which, including the estates in Sind, fell to Rs. 2,04,792 as against Rs. 2,53,487
in the year 1912-13. On the other hand the gross expenditure, including
Rs. 27,505 devoted to the settlement of debt, decreased by Rs. 52,316 as
compared with the total expenditure of the previous year. The estates had to
~ their credit at the close of the year balances amounting to Rs. 2,84,6 54 of which
Rs. 1,530,428 were invested and Rs. 1,45,226 were uninvested. From these
figures it would appear that the uninvested balances are un.duly large and the
estates are losing interest which should go to increase their incomes. The
Commissioners are requested to enquire into the matter. Owing to the favourable
season the Government dues for the current year were paid in full except in the
case of one estate in the Southern Division where the crop failed. Arrears of
jama are now due from six estates only, all of which are in the Northern Division.
As in the preceding year the cost of management came to 6 per cent. of the

total income. o
3. The total liabilities of the cstates outstanding at the beginning of the
year amounted to 2'72 likhs of rupees, to which new debts totalling Rs. 5,400

— e e e s —

* Not printed.
A Rev 042

S

s



3

were added during the year. Out of these liabilities, debts to the amount of
Rs. 44,000 were paid off, the year closing with a balance of Rs. 2°37 lakhs,
Except in the case of certain estates irt the' Northern Division which are involved
in legal disputes, progress i debt settlement was satisfactory.

. Arrangements for the education of wards of school-going age are in the
hands of their guardians, the district officers having no legal power to interfere in’
the matter. In the Presidency propér the guardians generally appear to realise
their responsibility and to have made satisfactory arrangements for the education
of their charges. In Sind the wards' guardians are less careful and only three out
of the seventeen minors are receiving any education at all. Efforts should be
made to induce the guardians to send their wards to school.

5. From the statistics given' in" this report it is'clear that the affairs of the
estates are being conducted on sound and businesslike lines and that the officers in.

charge of them during the year under review deserve ctedit for their'successfal'
management. ‘

_ C.W. A TURNER,
- Under Secretary to Government.
To |

The Commissioner in Sind, ' | )

The Commissioner, N. D.,

The Commissioner, C. D.,

The Commissioner; S. D., . .

All Collectors, including the Collectors in Sind' and |’
the Deputy Commissioner, Upper Sind Frontier,

The' TAlukd4r Settlement Officer, ' '

The Manager, Incumbered Estates in Sind, -

The Directot of Agricultare, :

The Settlement Commmissioner and Diréctor’of Land

Records,
The’ Director of Public Instruction; g L
The Private Secretary to' His Excellency th‘eg Wli{th ‘iop’es of the
Govemor, eport. :

The Accountant General,
The Comipiler of the General Administration Report, |
The Judicial Departmient of the Secretariat, [
The Politicall Department of the Secretariat,
The Educational Department of the Secretariat,
The Financial Department of the Secretariat,

- The Oriental Translator to Government, A
The Editors’ Tables and thé¢ Editors of Newspapers,
The Non-official Members of the Legislative

Council,

All Registered Libraries,

The Government of India, By lett
The Under Secretary of State for India. §° y ietter.

/



	Table of Contents
	1. Number of Estates Under Management
	2. Income
	3. Expenditure
	4. Collection of Estates Dues
	5. Government Revenue, Cesses and Rates
	6. Cost of Management
	7. Advances Granted to Cultivators
	8. Special Schemes for Management
	9. Maintenance and Education of Minors
	10. Repayment of Debt and Existing Liabilities
	11. Reduction in Claims Secured in.....
	12. Litigation
	Statement Showing the General Position of.....
	Statement Showing the Efficiency of.....
	Statement Showing Progress Made in.....

